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No. 619, A.] [Published June 18, 1943. 

CHAPTER 332. 

AN ACT to create 66.055 of the statutes, relating to the destruc­
tion of certain records by the clerk of cities of the first class. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

66.055 of the statutes is created to read: 
66.055 LIQUOR AND BEER LICENSE ApPLICATION RECORDS. In 

any city of the first class, all applications made to it for licenses 
for the sale of fermented malt beverages and intoxicating liquor 
and all records and files pertaining to such applications in pos­
session of the city clerk and which are more than 4 years old may 
be destroyed by him. 

Approved June 16, 1943. 

No. 273, S.] [Published June 18, 1943. 

CHAPTER 333. 

'AN ACT to create 66.405 of the statutes, relating to authorizing 
cities to initiate and to aid in the clearance, replanning, re­
habilitation and reconstruction of substandard, insanitary and 
blighted areas in such cities and redevelopment corporations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 66.405 of the statutes is created to read: 
66.405 URBAN REDEVELOPMENT. (1) SHORT TITLE. This sec­

tion shall be known and may be cited and referred to as the 
"Urban,Redevelopment Law." 

(2) FINDING AND DECLARATION OF NECESSITY. It 
is declared that in the cities of the state substandard and insani­
tary areas exist which have resulted from inadequate planning, 
excessive land coverage, lack of proper light, Il:ir and open space, 
defective design and arrangement of buildings, lack of proper 
sanitary facilities, and the existence of buildings, which, by rea­
son of age, obsolescence, inadequate or outmoded design, or physi­
cal deterioration have become economic or social liabilities, or 
both; that such conditions are prevalent in areas where sub-
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standard, insanitary, outworn or outmoded industrial, commer­
cial or residential buildings prevail; that such conditions impair 
the economic value of large areas, infecting them with economic 
blight, and that such areas are characterized by depreciated 
values, impaired investments, and reduced capacity to pay taxes, 
that such conditions are chiefly in areas which are so subdivided 
into small parcels in divided ownerships and frequently with de­
fective titles, that their assembly for purposes of clearance, re­
planning, rehabilitation and reconstruction is difficult and costly; 
that the existence of such conditions and the failure to clear, 
replan, rehabilitate or reconstruct these areas results in a loss of 
population by the areas and further deterioration, acc,ompanied 
by added costs to the communities for creation of new public 
facilities and services elsewhere; that it is difficult and uneco­
nomic for individual owners independently to undertake to rem­
edy such conditions; that it is desirable to encourage owners of 
property or holders of claims thereon in such areas to join to­
gether and with outsiders in corporate groups for the purpose 
of the clearance, replanning, rehabilitation and reconstruction 
of such areas by joint action; that it is necessary to create, with 
proper safeguards, inducements and opportunities for the em­
ployment of private investment and equity capital in the clear­
ance, replanning, rehabilitation and reconstruction of such areas; 
that such conditions require the employment of such capital on 
an investment rather than a speculative basis, allowing however, 
the widest latitude in the amortization of any indebtedness cre­
ated thereby; that such conditions further require the acquisition 
at fair prices of adequate areas, the gradual clearance of such 
areas through demolition of existing obsolete, inadequate, unsafe 
and insanitary buildings and the redevelopment of such q,reas 
under proper supervision with appropriate planning, land use 
and construction policies; that the clearance, replanning, rehabil­
itation and reconstruction of such areas on a large scale basis are 
necessary for the public welfare; that the clearance, replanning, 
reconstruction and rehabilitation of such areas are public uses 
and purposes for which private property may be acquired; that 
such substandard and insanitary areas constitute a menace to 
the health, safety, morals, welfare and reasonable comfort of the 
citizens of the state; that such conditions require the aid of re­
development corporations for the purpose of attaining the ends 
herein recited; that the protection and promotion of the health, 
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safety, morals, welfare and reasonable comfort of the citizens of 
the state are matters of public concern; and the necessity in the 
public interest for the provisions hereinafter enacted is hereby 
declared as a matter of legislative determination. 

(3) DEFINITIONS. The following terms, as used in this 
section, shall, unless a different intent clearly appears from the 
context, be construed as follows: 

(a) "Area" shall mean a portion. of a city which its planning 
commission has found or shall find to be substandard or insani­
tary, so that the clearance, replanning, rehabilitation or recon­
struction thereof is necessary or advisable to effectuate the pub­
lic purposes declared in subsection, (2) and may include any 
buildings or improvements not in themselves substandard or in­
sanitary, and any real property, whether improved or unim­
proved, the inclusion of which is deemed necessary for the effec­
tive clearance, replanning, reconstruction or rehabilitation of 
the area of which such buildings, improvements or real property 
form a part. 

(b) "Assessed valuation" with respect to any local tax on 
any parcel of real property, shall mean the value of such parcel, 
including therein buildings and improvements as well as land, 
as assessed by those charged with assessing the same for such 
local tax. 

(c) "City" shall mean any city in the state. 
(d) "Development" shall mean a specific work, repair or im­

provement to put into effect a development plan and shall include 
the real property, buildings and improvements owned, con­
structed, managed or operated by a redevelopment corporation. 

(e) "Development area" shall mean that portion of an area 
to which a development plan is applicable. 

(f) "Development cost" shall mean the amount determined 
by the planning commission to be the actual cost of the develop­
ment, or of the part thereof for which such determination is 
made, and shall include, among other costs, the reasonable costs 
of planning the development, including preliminary studies and 
surveys, neighborhood planning, and architectural and engineer­
ing services, legal and incorporation expense, the actual cost, if 
any, of alleviating' hardship to families occupying dwelling' ac­
commodations in the development area where such hardship re­
sults from the execution of the development plan, the reasonable 
costs of financing the development, including carrying charges 
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during construction, working capital in an amount not exceeding 
5 per cent of development cost, the actual cost of the real prop­
erty included in the development, the actual cost of demolition 
of existing structures, the actual cost of utilities, landscaping 
and roadways, the amount of special assessments subsequently 
paid, the actual cost of construction, equipment and furnishing 
of buildings and improvements, including architectural, engi­
neering and builder's fees, the actual cost of reconstruction, re­
habilitation, remodeling or initial repair of existing buildings 
and improvements, reasonable management costs until the de­
velopment is ready for use, and the actual cost of improving that 
portion of the development area which is to remain as open 
space, together with such additions to development cost as shall 
equal the actual cost of additions to or changes in the develop­
ment in accordance with the original development plan or after 
approved changes in or amendments thereto. 

(g) "Development plan" shall mean a plan for the redevelop­
ment of all or any part of an area, and shall include any amend­
ments thereto approved in accordance with the requirements of 
subsection (4) (e). 

(h) "Local governing' body" shall mean the board of alder­
men, common council, council, commission or other board or body 
vested by the charter of the city or other law with jurisdiction 
to adopt or enact ordinances or local laws. 

(i) "Local taxation" and "local tax" shall include state, 
county, city, and school taxes, any special district taxes, and any 
other tax on real property, but shall not include assessments for 
benefit improvements. 

(j) "Maximum assessed valuation" shall mean, with respect 
to any local tax on any parcel of real property, the assessed 
valuation of such parcel appearing on the last assessment roll 
warranted to those charged with collecting the particular local 
tax involved, before the commencement of the maximum exemp­
tion period for such parcel. 

(k) "Maximum exemption period" shall mean, with respect 
to any parcel of real property, the period commencing with the 
acquisition of such parcel by the redevelopment corporation, or 
the adoption of the resolution of approval required by subsection 
(4) (d), whichever is later in time, and lasting for such period, 
not exceeding 10 years from the date of completion, as certified 
to by the city department or body having jurisdiction over build-



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CR. 333 527 

ings and improvements, of the buildings or improvements re­
quired to be built on or made to such parcel by the development 
plan, as may be designated in the ordinance or local law, if any, 
adopted or enacted by the local governing body pursuant to sub­
section (10) (a), but not in excess of the period of time during 
which such parcel of real property is owned by the redevelop­
ment corporation. 

(1) "Maximum dividend" shall mean, with respect to any 
dividend year, an amount equal to 3 per cent of development 
cost less all amounts payable during the dividend year as inter­
est on, but not as amortization of, any indebtedness of the re­
development corporation. 

(m) "Maximum local tax" shall mean, with respect to each 
and every local tax on any parcel of real property the local tax 
which would have been payable on such parcel if the assessed 
valuation for the purpose of such local tax had been, contrary 
to fact if need be, equal to the maximum assessed valuation 
thereof. 

(n) "Mortgage" shall mean a mortgage, trust indenture, deed 
of trust, building and loan contract or other instrument creating 
a lien on real property, and the indebtedness secured by each of 
them. 

(0) "Neighborhood unit" shall mean a primarily residential 
district having the facilities necessary for well-rounded family 
living, such as schools, parks, playgrounds, parking areas and 
local shopping districts. 

(p) "Planning commission" shall mean the official bureau, 
board, commission or agency of the city established under the 
general city law or under a general or special charter and author­
ized to prepare, adopt and amend or modify a master plan for 
the development of the city. 

(q) "Real property" shall include lands, buildings, improve­
ments, land under water, waterfront property, and any and all 
easements, franchises and hereditaments, corporeal or incorpore­
al, and every estate, interest, privilege, easement, franchise and 
right therein, or appurtenant thereto, legal or equitable, includ­
ing rights-of-way, terms for years and liens, charges, or incum­
brances by mortgage, judgment or otherwise. 

(r) "Redevelopment" shall mean the clearance, replanning, 
reconstruction or rehabilitation of an area or part thereof, and 
the provision of such industrial, commercial, residential or pub-
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lic structures or spaces as may be appropriate, including recrea­
tional and other facilities incidental or appurtenant thereto. 

(s) "Redevelopment corporation" shall mean a corporation 
carrying out a redevelopment plan under this section. 

(4) DEVELOPMENT PL~~NS AND APPROVAL THERE­
OF. (a) A development plan shall contain such information as 
the planning commission shall, by rule or regulation require, 
including: 

1. A metes and bounds description of the development area; 
2. A statement of the real property in the development area 

fee title to which the city proposes to acquire and a statement 
of the interests to be acquired in any other real property by the 
city; 

3. A statement of the various stages, if more than one is in­
tended, by which the development is proposed to be constructed 
or undertaken, and the time limit for the completion of each 
stage, together with a metes and bounds description of the real 
property to be included in each stage; 

4. A statement of the existing buildings or improvements in 
the development area, to be demolished immediately, if any; 

5. A statement of the existing buildings or improvements, in 
the development area not to be demolished immediately, if any, 
and the approximate period of time during which the demolition, 
if any, of each such building or improvement is to take place; 

6. A statement of the proposed improvements, if any, to each 
building not to be demolished immediately, any proposed repairs 
or alterations to such building, and the approximate period of 
time during which such improvements, repairs or alterations are 
to be made; 

7. A statement of the type, number and character of each new 
industrial, commercial, residential or other building or improve­
ment to be erected or made; and a statement of the maximum 
limitations upon the bulk of such buildings or improvements to 
be permitted at various stages of the development plan; 

8. A statement of those portions, if any, of the development 
area which may be permitted or will be required to be left as 
open space, the use to which each such open space is to be put, the 
period of time each such open space will be required to remain 
an open space and the manner in )Vhich it will be improved and 
maintained, if at all; 

9. A statement of the proposed changes, if any, in zoning ordi-
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nances or maps, necessary or desirable for the development and 
its protection against blighting influences; 

10. A statement of the proposed changes, if any, in streets or 
street levels and any proposed street closings; 

11. A statement of the character of the existing dwelling ac­
commodations, if any, in the development area, the approximate 
number of families residing therein, together with a schedule of 
the rentals being paid by them, and a schedule of the vacancies 
in such accommodations, together with the rental demanded 
therefor; 

12. A statement of the character, approximate number of units, 
approximate rentals and approximate date of availability of the 
proposed dwelling accommodations, ·if any, to be furnished dur­
ing construction and upon completion of the development; 

13. A statement of the proposed method of financing the de­
velopment, in sufficient detail to evidence the probability that the 
redevelopment corporation will be able to finance or arrange to 
finance the development; 

14. A statement of persons who it is proposed will be active in 
or associated with the management of the corporation during a 
period of at least one year from the date of the approval of the 
development plan. 

15. The development plan, and any application to the planning 
commission or local governing body for approval thereof, may 
contain in addition such other statements or material as may be 
deemed relevant by the proposer thereof, including suggestions 
for the clearance, replanning, reconstruction or rehabilitation of 
one or more areas which may be larger than the development area 
but which include it, and any other provisions for the redevelop­
ment of such area or areas. 

(b ) No development shall be actually initiated until the adop­
tion of a resolution of approval of the development plan therefor 
by both the planning commission and the local governing body. 

(c) The planning commission may approve a development plan 
after a public hearing, and shall determine: 

1. 'rhat the area within which the development area is included 
is substandard or insanitary and that the redevelopment of the 
development area in accordance with the development plan is 
necessary or advisable to effectuate the public purposes declared 
in subsection (2); 



530 LAWS OF WISCONSIN---:--CH. 333 

2. That the development plan is in accord with the master plan, 
if any, of the city; 

3. That the development area is not less than 100,000 square 
feet in area, except that it may be smaller in area when under­
taken in connection with a public improvement, but in any event 
of sufficient size to allow its redevelopment in an efficient and 
economically satisfactory manner and to contribute substantially 
to the improvement of the area in which the development is lo­
cated; 

4. That the various stages, if any, by which the development 
is proposed to be constructed or undertaken, as stated in the 
development plan, are practicable and in the public interest; 

5. That public facilities, including, but not limited to, school, 
fire, police, transportation, park, playground and recreation, are 
presently adequate, or will be adequate, at the time that the 
development is ready for use, to service the development area; 

6. That the proposed changes, if any, in the city map, in zon­
ing ordinances or maps and in streets and street levels, or any 
proposed street closings, are necessary or desirable for the de­
velopment and its protection against blighting influences and for 
the city as a whole; 

7. Upon data submitted by or on behalf of the redevelopment 
corporation, or upon data otherwise available to the planning 
commission, that there will be available for occupation by fam­
ilies, if any, then occupying dwelling accommodations in the 
development area legal accommodations at substantially similar 
rentals in the development area or elsewhere in a suitable location 
in the city, and that the carrying into effect of the development 
plan will not cause undue hardship to such families. The notice 
of the public hearing to be held by the planning commission prior 
to approval by it of the development plan shall contain separate 
statements to the effect that before the development plan is ap­
proved, the planning commission must mOake the determination 
required in subsection (4) (c) 7, and that if the development 
plan is approved, real property in the development area is sub­
ject to condemnation. 

S. Any such determination upon approval by the local govern­
ing body, shall be conclusive evidence of the facts so determined 
except upon proof of fraud or wilful misfeasance. In arriving 
at such determination, the planning commission shall consider 
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only those elements of the development plan relevant to such 
determination under sn bsection (4) (c) 1 to 7 and to the type of 
development which is physically desirable for the development 
area concerned from a city planning viewpoint, and from a 
neighborhood unit viewpoint if the development plan provides 
that the development area is to be primarily residential. 

(d) The local governing body, by a two-thirds vote of the mem­
bers elect thereof, may approve a development plan, but no reso­
lution of approval shall be adopted by it unless and until the 
planning commission shall first have approved thereof and there 
has been filed with the local governing body the development 
plan, the determination by the planning commission, and unless 
and until the local governing body shall determine: 

1. That the proposed method of financing the development is 
feasible and that it is probable that the redevelopment corpora­
tion will be able to finance or'arrange to finance the development. 

2. That the persons who it is proposed will be active in or asso­
ciated with the management of the redevelopment corporation 
during a period of at least one year from the date of the approval 
of the development plan have sufficient ability and experience to 
cause the development to be undertaken, consummated and man­
aged in a satisfactory manner. 

3. Any such determination shall be conclusive evidence of the 
facts so determined except upon proof of fraud or wilful mis­
feasance. In considering whether or not a resolution of approval 
of the development plan shall be adopted, the local governing 
body shall consider those elements of the development plan rele­
vant to such determination under subsection (4) (d) 1. and 2. 

(e) The planning commission and the local governing body, 
by a two-thirds vote of the members elect thereof, may approve 
an amendment or amendments to a development plan, but no 
such amendment to a development plan which has theretofore 
been approved by the planning commission and the local govern­
ing body shall be approved unless and until an application there­
for has been filed with the planning commission by the redevelop. 
ment corporation containing that part of the material required 
by subsection (4) (a.) which shall be relevant to the proposed 
amendment, and unless and until the planning commission and 
the local governing body shall make the determinations required 
by subsection (4) (c) or (d) which shall be relevant to the pro· 
posed amendment. 
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(f) The planning commission and the local governing body 
may, for the guidance of prospective proponents of development 
plans, fix general standards to which a development plan shall 
conform. Variations from such standards may be allowed for 
the accomplishment of the purposes of this section. Such stand­
ards may contain provisions more restrictive than those iinposed 
by applicable planning, zoning, sanitary and building laws, ordi­
nances and regulatiollf'L 

(g) A local housing authority where such exists under section 
66.40, is hereby authorilled to render such advisory services in 
connection with the preliminary surveys, studies and prepara­
tion of a development plan as may be requested by a city plan­
ning commission and charge fees for such services on the basis 
of actual cost. 

(5) LIMI'rATlONS OF REDEVELOPMENT CORPORA­
TIONS. No redevelopment corporation shall: 

(a) Undertake any clearance, reconstruction, improvement, 
alteration or construction in connection with any development 
until the approvals required by subsection (4) have been made; 

. (b) Change, alter, amend, add to or depart from the develop­
ment plan until the planning commission and the local governing 
body have approved that portion of such change, alteration, 
amendment, addition or departure relevant to the determination 
required to be made by it as set forth in subsection (4) ; 

(c) After a development has been commenced, sell, transfer 
or assign any real property in the development area without first 
obtaining the consent of the local governing body, which consent 
may be withheld only if the sale, transfer or assignment is made 
for the purpose of evading the provisions of this section; 

(d) Pay as compensation for services to, or enter into contracts 
for the payment of compensation for services to, its officers or 
employes in an amount greater than the limit thereon contained 
in the development plan, or in default thereof, then in an amount 
greater than the reasonable value of the services performed or 
to be performed by such officers or employes; 

(e) Lease an entire building or improvement in the develop­
ment area to any person or corporation without obtaining the 
approval of the local governing body which may be withheld only 
if the lease is being made for the purpose of evading the pro­
visions of this section; 
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(f) Mortgage any of its real property 'without obtaining the 
approval of the local governing body; 

(g) Make any guarantee without obtaining the approval of the 
local governing body; 

(h) Dissolve without obtaining the approval of the local gov­
erning body, which may be given upon such conditions as said 
body may deem necessary or appropriate to the protection of the 
interest of the city in the proceeds of the sale of the real property 
as to any property or work turned into the development by the 
city. Such approval is to be endorsed on the certificate of dis­
solution and such certificate is not to be filed in the department 
of state in the absence of such endorsement; 

(i) Reorganize without obtaining the approval of the local 
governing body. 

(6) APPLICATION OF OTHER CORPORATION LAWS 
TO REDEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS. The provisions 
of the general corporation law as presently in effect and as 
hereafter from time to time amended, shall apply to redevelop­
ment corporations, except where such provisions are in conflict 
with the provisions of this section. 

(7) CONSIDERATION FOR ISSUANCE OF STOCK, 
BONDS OR INCOME DEBENTURES. No redevelopment 
corporation shall issue stocks, bonds or income debentures, ex­
cept for money or property actually received for the use and 
lawful purposes of the corporation or services actually performed 
for the corporation. 

(8) DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT COST. (a) 
Upon the completion of a development a redevelopment cor­
poration shall, or upon the completion of a principal part of a 
development a redevelopment corporation may, file with the 
planning commission an audited statement of the development 
cost thereof. Within a reasonable time after the filing of such 
statement, the planning commission shall determine the develop­
ment cost applicable to the development or such portion thereof 
and shall issue to the redevelopment corporation a certificate 
stating the amount thereof as so determined. 

(b) A redevelopment corporation may, at any time, whether 
prior or subsequent to the undertaking of any contract or ex­
pense, apply to the planning commission for a ruling as to 
whether any particular item of cost therein may be included in 
development cost when finally determined by the planning com-
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mission, and the amount thereof. The planning commISSIOn 
shall, within a reasonable time after such application, render a 
ruling thereon, and in the event that it shall be ruled that any 
item of cost may be included in development cost, the amount 
thereof as so determined shall be so included in development 
cost when finally determined. 

(9) REGULATION OF REDEVELOPMENT CORPORA­
TIONS. A redevelopment corporation shall: 

(a) Furnish to the planning commission from time to time, 
as required by it, but with respect to regular reports not more 
often than once every 6 months, such financial information, 
statements, audited reports or other material as such commission 
shall require, each of which shall conform to such standards of 
accounting and financial procedure as the planning commission 
may by general regulation prescribe. 

(b) Establish and maintain such depreciation and other re­
serves, surplus and other accounts as the planning commission 
may reasonably require, including a yearly reserve with respect 
to each parcel of real property held by the redevelopment cor­
poration against the increase in local taxes after the expiration 
of the maximum exemption period, which shall be equal to 20 
per cent of the difference between the maximum local tax on 
the real property of the redevelopment corporation and the local 
tax which would have been payable except for the tax exemption 
period provided for in subsection (10). 

(c) Any provision of the general corporation law notwith­
standing, one member of the board of directors of a redevelop­
ment corporation shall be a designee of the local governing body 
as long as any of the real property of the redevelopment cor­
poration is entitled to the tax exemption provided for in sub­
section (10) or as long as any amounts to be paid to the city for 
property or work turned into the development by the city have 
not been repaid. 

(10) EXEMPTION FROM INCREASE IN LOCAL TAXA­
TION. (a) A local governing body is hereby authorized, by 
adopting or enacting an ordinance or local law, to exempt real 
property held by redevelopment corporations during a maximum 
exemption period, which shall not exceed 10 years, from any in­
crease in any local tax over the maximum local tax. After the 
adoption or enactment of such an ordinance or local law, every 
parcel of real property held by the redevelopment corporation 
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in the city shall be exempt during the maximum exemption pe­
riod, from that portion af each and every local tax in excess of 
the maximum local tax. If, during the last year of the maximum 
exemption period, such exemption is in existence on the day such 
local tax, or instalment thereof, becomes a lien on such parcel 
of real praperty, such exemption shall extend for the full tax 
year for such local tax and shall not be apportioned because of 
the expiration af the maximum exemption period during such 
tax year. 

(b) For the purpose of fixing the date· of commencement of 
the maximum exemption period for a group of parcels of real 
property in a development area, a city is hereby authorized, with 
the approval of its local governing body, except that if there is 
a board Of estimate in the city, then with the approval of the 
board of estimate, to contract with a redevelopment corporation 
to place in one or more group:s the various parcels of real prop­
erty therein. Such a contract may provide that all of the par­
cels in each group may be deemed to have had a common stated 
date of acquisition by the redevelopment corporation, regardless 
of the actual date of acquisition of each parcel contained therein. 
Such agreed date of acquisition shall thereupon serve as a basis 
for computing the maximum exemption period for each parcel 
of real property in the group. Such agreed date of acquisition 
shall nat be later than the date of the actu(ll acquisitian of one 
or more parcels of real praperty in the group. After the making 
of any such contract, all of the parcels of real property in any 
such group shall be treated as a unit for the purposes of the 
assessment and collection of each local tax, and the maximum 
exemption period so computed shall be binding vvith respect to 
each local tax. 

(11) LIMITED RETURN ON INOOME DEBENTURES 
AND STOOK. (a) No. redevelopment corporation shall pay any 
interest on its income debentures or dividends on its stock during 
any dividend year, unless there shall exist at the time of any 
such payment no default under any amortization requirements 
with respect to its indebtedness. 

(b ) No. redevelopment corporation shall payor declare as 
interest on its income debentures and as dividends on its stock 
during any dividend year during any portion of which there 
shall exist pursuant to subsection (10) any exemption from 
local taxation on any of its real property, an amount which in 
the aggregate is in excess of the maximum dividend. 
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(12) ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS. Whenever a re­
development corporation shall not have substantially complied 
with the development plan within the time limits for the com­
pletion of each stage thereof as therein stated, reasonable delays 
caused by unforseen difficulties excepted, or shall do, permit to 
be done or fail or omit to do anything contrary to or required 
of it, as the case may be, by this section, or shall be about so to 
do, permit to be done or fail or omit to have done, as the case 
may be, then any such fact may be certified by the planning com­
mission to the city attorney of the city, who may thereupon 
commence a proceeding in the circuit court of the county in 
which the city is in whole or in part situated in the name of the 
city for the purpose of having such action, failure or omission, 
or threatened action, "failure or omission, established by order of 
the court or stopped, prevented or otherwise rectified by man­
damus, injunction or otherwise. Such proceeding shall be com­
menced by a petition to the circuit court alleging the violation 
complained of and praying for appropriate relief. It shall 
thereupon be the duty of the court to specify the time, not ex­
ceeding 20 days after service of a copy of the petition, within 
which the redevelopment corporation complained of must answer 
the petition. The court, shall, immediately after a default in 
answering or after answer, as the case may be, inquire into the 
facts and circumstances in such manner as the court shall direct 
without other or formal proceeding"s, and without respect to any 
technical requirements. Such other persons or corporations as 
it shall seem to the court necessary or proper to join as parties 
in order to make its order or judgment effective may be joined 
as parties. The final judgment or order in any such action or 
proceeding shall dismiss the action or proceeding or establi8h 
the failure complained of or direct that a mandamus order, or 
an injunction, or both, issue, or grant such other relief as the 
court may deem appropriate. 

(13) TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY. Notwithstand­
ing any requirement of law to the contrary or the absence of 
direct provision therefor in the instrument under which a fidu­
ciary is acting, every executor, administrator, trustee, guardian 
or other person, holding trust funds or acting in a fiduciary 
capacity, unless the instrument under which such fiduciary is 
acting expressly forbids, the state, its subdivisions l cities, all 
other public bodies, all public officers, corporations organized 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CR. 333 537 

under or subject to the provisions of the banking law, the bank­
ing commission as conservator, liquidator or rehabilitator of any 
such person, partnership or corporation, persons, partnerships 
and corporations organized under or subject to the provisions 
of the banking law, the commissioner of insurance as conservator, 
liquidator or rehabilitator of any such person, partnership or 
corporation, any of which owns or holds any real property 
within a development area, may grant, sell, lease or otherwise 
transfer any such real property to a redevelopment corporation, 
and receive and hold any cash, stocks, income debentures, mort­
gages, or other securities or obligations, secured or unsecured, 
exchanged therefor by such redevelopment corporation, and 
may execute such instruments and do such acts as may be deemed 
necessary or desirable by them or it and by the redevelopment 
corporation in connection with the development and the develop­
ment plan. 

(14) METHODS OF ACQUISITION OF REAL PROP­
ERTY. (a) A redevelopment corporation may whether before 
or after the development plan has been approved, acquire real 
property or secure options in its own name or in the name of 
nominees to acquire real property, by gift, grant, lease, pur­
chase or oth€rwise. 

(b) A city may, upon request by the redevelopment corpora­
tion, acquire, or oblig'ate itself to acquire, for such redevelop­
ment corporation any real property included in such certificate 
of approval of condemnation, by gift, grant, lease, purchase, 
condemnation, or otherwise, according to the provisions of any 
appropriate general, special or local law applicable to the acqui­
sition of real property by the city. Real property acquired by 
a city for a redevelopment corporation shall be conveyed by such 
city to the redevelopment corporation upon payment to the city 
of all sums expended or required to be expended by the city in 
the acquisition of such real property, or leased by such city to 
such corporation, all upon such terms as may be agreed upon 
between the city and the redevelopment corporation to carry out 
the purposes of this section. 

(c) The provisions of this section with respect to the condem­
nation of real property by a. city for a redevelopment corpora­
tion shall prevail over the provisions of any other general, spe­
cial or local law. 

(15) PROCEEDINGS TO CONDEMN. (a) Condemnation 
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proceedings for a redevelopment corporation shall be initiated 
by a petition to the city to institute proceedings to acquire for 
the redevelopment corporation any real property in the develop­
ment area. Such petition shall be granted or rejected by the 
local governing body, and the resolution or resolutions granting 
such petition shall contain a requirement that the redevelopment 
corporation shall pay to the city all sums expended or required 
to be expended by the city in the acquisition of such real prop­
erty, or for any l:eal property to be conveyed to the corporation 
by the city in connection with the plan, and the time of payment 
and manner of securing payment thereof, and may require that 
the city shall receive, before proceeding with the acquisition of 
such real property, such assurances as to payment or reim­
bursement by the redevelopment corporation, or otherwise, as 
the city may deem advisable. Upon the passage of a resolution 
or resolutions by the local governing body granting the petition, 
the redevelopment corporation shall cause to be made 3 copies 
of surveys or maps of the real property described in the petition, 
one of which shall be filed in the office of the redevelopment cor­
poration, one in the office of the city attorney of the city, and one 
in the office in which instruments affecting real property in the 
county are recorded. The filing of such copies of surveys or 
maps shall constitute the acceptance by the redevelopment cor­
poration of the terms and conditions contained in such resolution 
or resolutions. The city may conduct any .condemnation pro­
ceedings either under chapter 32 or at its option, under other 
laws applicable to such city. When title to the real property 
shall have vested in the city, it shall conveyor lease the same, 
with any other real property to be conveyed or leased to the cor­
poration by the city in connection with said plan, to the re­
development corporation upon payment by the redevelopment 
corporation of the sums and the giving of the security required 
by the resolution granting the petition. 

(b) The following provisions shall apply to any proceedings 
for the assessment of compensation and damages for real prop­
ert:y in a development area taken or to be taken by condemnation 
for a redevelopment corporation: 

1. For the purposes of this section, the award of compensation 
shall not be increased by reason of any increase in the value of 
the real property caused by the assembly, clearance or recon­
struction, or proposed assembly, clearance or reconstrnction for 
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the purposes of this section of the real property in the develop­
ment area. No allowance shall be made for improvements begun 
on real property after notice to the owner of such property of 
the institution of the proceedings to condemn such property. 

2. Evidence shall be admissible bearing upon the insanitary, 
unsafe Dr substandard condition of the premises, or the illegal 
use thereof, or the enhancement of rentals from such illegal use, 
and such evidence may be considered in fixing the compensation 
to be paid, notwithstanding that no steps to remedy or abate 
such conditions have been taken by the department or officers 
having jurisdiction. If a violation order is on file against the 
premises in any such department, it shall constitute prima facie 
evidence of the existence of the condition specified in such order. 

3. If any of the real property in the development area which 
is tD be acquired by condemnation has, prior to such acquisition, 
been devoted tD another public use, it may nevertheless be ac­
quired provided that no real property belonging to the city or 
to any other governmental body, or agency or instrumentality 
thereof, corporate or otherwise, may be acquired without its 
consent. No real property belonging to a public utility corpora­
tion may be acquired without the approval of the commission o,r 
other officer or tribunal having regulatory power over such 
corporation. 

4. Upon the trial a statement, affidavit, deposition, report, 
transcript of testimony in an action or proceeding, or appraisal 
made or given by any owner or prior owner of the premises 
taken, or by any person on his behalf, to any court, governmental 
bureau, department or agency respecting the value of the real 
property for tax purposes, shall be relevant, material and com­
petent upon the issue of value of damage and shall be admissible 
on direct examination: 

5. The term "owner", as used in this subsection, shall include 
a person having an estate, interest or easement in the real prop­
erty tD be acquired or a lien, charge or encumbrance thereon. 

(16) TEMPORARY USE OR OCCUPATION OF CON­
DEMNED PROPERTY. (a) When title to real property has 
vested in a redevelopment corporation or city by gift, grant, 
devise, purchase or in condemnation proceedings or Dtherwise, 
the redevelopment corporation or city, as the case may be, may 
agree with the previous owners of such property, or any tenants 
continuing to. occupy or use it, or any other persons who may 
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occupy or use or seek to occupy or use such property, that such 
former owner, tenant or other persons may occupy or use such 
property upon the payment of a fixed sum of money for a def­
inite term or upon the payment periodically of an agreed sum 
of money. Such occupation or use shall not be construed as a 
tenancy from month to month, nor require the giving of notice 
by the redevelopment corporation or the city, as the case may 
be, for the termination of such occupation or use or the right 
to such occupation or use, but immediately upon the expira­
tion of the term for which payment has been made the redevelop­
ment corporation or city, as the case may be, shall be entitled 
to possession of the real property and m~y maintain summary 
proceedings, obtain a writ of assistance, and shall be entitled to 
such other remedy as may be provided by law for obtaining 
immediate possession thereof. A former owner, tenant or other 
person occupying or using such property shall not be required 
to give notice to the redevelopment corporation or city, as the 
case may be, at the expiration of the term for which he has made 
payment for such occupation or use, as a condition to his cessa­
tion of occupation or use and termination of liability therefor. 

(b) In the event that a city has acquired real property for a 
redevelopment corporation, the city shall, in transferring title 
to the redevelopment corporation, deduct from the consideration 
or other moneys which the redevelopment corporation has be­
come obligated to pay to the city for such purpose, and credit 
the redevelopment corporation with, the amounts received by 
the city as payment for temporary occupation and use of the 
real property by a former owner, tenant, or other person, as in 
this subsection provided, less the cost and expense inclilrred by 
the city for the maintenance and operation of such real property. 

(17) MORTGAGES. (a) Any redevelopment corporation may 
borrow funds· and secure the repayment thereof by mortgage. 
Every such mortgage shall contain reasonable amortization provi­
sions and shall be a lien upon no other real property except that 
forming the whole or a part of a single development area. 

(b) Certificates, bonds and notes, or part interests therein, or 
any part of an issue thereof, which are issued by a redevelopment 
corporation and secured by a first mortgage on the real property 
of the redevelopment corporation, or any part thereof, shall be 
securities in which all the following persons, partnerships or 
corporations and public bodies or public officers may legally 
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invest the funds within their control, provided that the principal 
amount thereof shall not exceed the limits, if any, imposed by 
law for such investments by the person, partnership, corpora­
tion, public body or public officer making the same: every exec­
utor, administrator, trustee, guardian, committee or other per­
son or corporation holding trust funds or acting in a fiduciary 
capacity; the state, its subdivisions, cities, all other public bodies, 
all public officers; persons; partnerships and corporations organ­
ized under or subject to the provisions of the banking law (in­
cluding savings banks, savings and loan associations, trust com­
panies, bankers and private banking corporations) ; the banking 
commission as conservator, liquidator or rehabilitator of any 
such person, partnership or corporation; persons, partnerships 
or corporations organized under or subject to the provisions of 
the insurance law; and the commissioner of in~urance as con­
servator, liquidator or rehabilitator of any such person, part­
nership or corporation. 

(c) Any mortgage on the real property in a development area, 
or any part thereof, may create a first lien, or a second or other 
junior lien, upon such real property. 

(d) The limits as to principal amount secured by mortgage 
referred to in paragraph (b) shall not apply to certificates, bonds 
and notes, or part interests therein, or any part of an issue 
thereof, which are secured by first mortgage on real property 
in a development area, or any part thereof, which the federal 
housing administrator has insured or has made a commitment 
to insure under the national housing act. Any such person, 
partnership, corporation, public body or public officer may re­
ceive and hold any debentures, certificates or other instruments 
issued or delivered by the federal housing administrator, pur­
suant to the national housing act, in compliance with the contract 
of insurance of a mortgage on real property in the development 
area, or any part thereof. 

(18) SALE OR LEASE OF REAL PROPERTY. (a) The 
local governing body may by resolution determine that real prop­
erty, title to which is held by the city, specified and described in 
such resolution, is not required for use by the city and may 
authorize the city to sell or lease such real property to a rede­
velopment corporation; provided, that the title of the city to 
such real property be not declared inalienable by charter of the 
city, or other similar law or instrument. 
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(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of 'any general, special 
or local law or ordinance, such sale or lease may be made without 
appraisal, public notice or public bidding for such price. or 
rental and upon such terms (and, in case of a lease, for such 
term not e.xceeding 60 years with a right of renewal upon such 
terms) as may be agreed upon between the city and the redevel­
opment corporation to carry out the purposes of this section. 

(c) Before any sale or lease to a redevelopment corporation 
shall be authorized, a public hearing shall be held by the local 
governing body to consider the proposed sale or lease. 

(d) Notice of such hearing shall be published at least 10 days 
before the date set for the hearing- in such pUblication and in 
such manner as may be designated by the local governing body. 

(e) The deed or lease of such real property shall be executed 
in the same manner as a deed or lease by the city of other real 
property owned by it and may contain appropriate conditions 
and provisions to enable the city to reenter the real property 
in the event of a violation by the redevelopment corporation of 
any of the provisions of this section relating to such redevelop­
ment corporation or of the conditions or provisions of such deed 
or lease. 

(f) A redevelopment corporation purchasing or leasing real 
property from a city shall not, without the written approval of 
the city, use such real property for any purpose except in con­
nection with its development. The deed shall contain a condi­
tion that the redevelopment corporation will devote the real 
property granted only for the purposes of its development sub­
ject to the restrictions of this section, for breach of which the 
city shall have the right to reenter and repossess itself of the 
real property. 

(19) PROVISIONS OF LEASE. If real property of a city 
be leased to a redevelopment corporation: 

(a) The lease may provide that all improvements shall be the 
property of the lessor; 

(b) The lessor may grant to the redevelopment corporation 
the right to mortgage the fee of such property and thus enable 
the redevelopment corporation to give as security for its notes 
or bonds a first lien upon the land and improvements. 

(c) The execution of a lease shall not impose upon the lessor 
any liability or obligation in connection with or arising out of 
the fimlncing, construction, management or operation of a devel-
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opment involving the land so leased. The lessor shall not, by 
executing such lease, incur any obligation or liability with re­
spect to such leased premises other than may devolve upon the 
lessor with respect to premises not owned by it. The lessor, by 
consenting to the execution by a redevelopment corporation of a 
mortgage upon the leased land, shall not thereby \lssume, and 
such consent shall not be construed as imposing upon the lessor, 
any liability upon the note or bond secured by the mortgage; 

(d) The lease may reserve such easements or other rights in 
connection with the real property as may be deemed necessary 
or desirable for the future planning and development of the city 
and the extension of public facilities therein (including also the 
construction of subways and conduits, the widening and change 
of grade of streets) ; and it may contain such other provisions 
for the protection of the parties as are not inconsistent with the 
provisions of this section. 

(20) STATE OR FEDERAL GRANTS. In addition to the 
powers conferred upon the city by other provisions of this sec­
tion, the local governing body is empowered to appropriate 
moneys for the purpose of and to borrow or to accept grants 
from the federal or state governments or any agency thereof for 
and in aid of the acquisition of any lands required to carry out 
the plan or the purposes mentioned in subsection (21); and to 
these ends, to enter into such contracts, mortgages, trust inden­
tures or other agreements as the federal government may require. 

(21) PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS BY CITY. For the pur­
pose of aiding and cooperating in the planning, undertaking, 
construction or operation of any such plan located within the 
area in which it is authorized to act, any local governing body 
may upon such terms, with or without consideration, as it may 
determine: 

(a) Oause parks, playgrounds, recreational, community, edu­
cational, water, sewer or drainage facilities, or any other works 
which it is otherwise empowered to undertake, to be furnished 
adjacent to or in connection with housing projects; 

(b) Furnish, dedicate, close, pave, install, grade, regrade, 
plan or replan streets, roads, roadways, alleys, sidewalks or other 
places which it is otherwise empowered to undertake. 

(22) APPROPRIATION OF MONEY. The city is author­
ized to appropriate moneys for the purpose of making plans and 
surveys to carry out such redevelopment, and for any purpose 
required to carry out the intention of this section. 
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(23) CONSTRUCTION. This section shall be construed lib­
erally to effectuate the purposes hereof, and the enumeration 

. therein of specific powers shall not operate to restrict the mean­
ing of any general grant of power contained in this section or 
to exclude other powers comprehended in such general grant. 

(24) SEVERABILITY. Notwithstanding any other evidence 
of legislative intent, it is declared to be the controlling legisla­
tive intent that if any provision of this section, or the applica­
tion thereof to any person or circumstances, is held invalid, the 
remainder of the section and the application of such provision 
to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held 
invalid, shall not be affected thereby. 

(25) THIS SECTION CONTROLLING. In so far as the 
provisions of this section are inconsistent with the provisions 
of any other law, the 'provisions of this section shall be con­
trolling. 

(26) SUPPLEMENTAL NATURE OF SECTION. The 
powers conferred by this section shall be in addition and sup­
plemental to the powers conferred by any other law. 

Approved June 16, 1943. 

No. 289, S.] [Published June 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 334. 

AN ACT to revise Chapter 80, LAYING OUT; OPENING, 
ALTERING AND DISCONTINUING HIGHWAYS, Chapter 
81, CONSTRUCTION AND REP AIR OF TOWN HIGH­
WAYS, Chapter 82, HIGHWAY COMMISSION AND COM­
MISSIONERS, Chapter 83, STATE HIGHWAYS, Chapter 
84, FEDERAL AID; TRUNK HIGHWAYS, Chapter 86, 
MISCELLANEOUS HIGHWAY PROVISION~', and Chap­
ter 87, BRIDGES, and provisions elsewhere in the statutes, 
relating to highways. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1'epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 15.79 is amended to read: 
15.79 ApPROVAL OF CONTRACTS BY ENGINEER AND GOVERNOR; 

AUDIT. Every contract for engineering or architectural service 
or for construction work to be done for, or furnished to the state, 


